Port Health (245) (338) (583) (184) (767)
Environment, Property and Recreation 7,374 5,514 12,888 (1,910) 10,978
Planning and Development 2,888 (918) 1,970 (268) 1,702
Corporate Management Costs 939 436 1,375 (103) 1,272
Head of Economic Development 688 112 800 103 903
Head of Development 13 (13) 0 (49) (49)
Head of Performance and Policy 1,635 (47) 1,588 (67) 1,521
Solicitor to The Council and Monitoring Officer 452 161 613 (112) 501
Local Authority Housing (HRA) 1,686 (15,258) (13,572) 15,132 1,560
Non distributed costs 0 1,494 1,494 0 1,494

Net Cost of Service 21,744 (9,688) 12,056 13,386 25,442

Other Income & Expenditure (866) (9,426) (10,292) (24,091) (34,383)

(Surplus) or deficit 20,878 (19,114) 1,764 (10,705) (8,941)

Opening GF and HR Balance 31 March 2023 (38,000)

Closing GF and HRA Balance 31 March 2024 (36,236)

44

Expenditure and Funding Analysis continued

Restated
2022/23 expenditure and Funding
Analysis

As reported for
resource

Management

Adjustment to
arrive at the net

amount
chargeable to GF

and HRA balances

Net Expenditure
Chargeable to the

GF and HRA
Balances

Adjustments
between Funding
and Accounting

Basis

Net Expenditure in
the CIES

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Finance and IT 1,548 (1,860) (310) 175 (135)
HR, Customer Services, Comms and Digitalisatio 389 (62) 327 196 523
Housing 2,150 (1,648) 502 1,526 2,028
Environmental Health 673 (2,202) (1,529) 1,972 443
Port Health Manager (123) (960) (1,083) 0 (1,083)
Environment, Property and Recreation 6,897 901 7,796 3,800 11,876
Planning and Development 2,525 343 2,868 175 3,043
Corporate Management Costs 1,492 (14) 1,478 33 1,511
Head of Economic Development 660 535 1,195 23 1,218
Head of Performance and Policy 1,336 472 1,808 25 1,833
Solicitor to The Council and Monitoring Officer 243 45 288 43 331
Head of Development 45 0 45 0 45
Local Authority Housing 74 (16,754) (16,680) (6,603) (23,283)
Non distributed costs 0 1,907 1,907 69 1,976

Net Cost of Service 17,909 (19,297) (1,388) 1,434 326

Other Income & Expenditure (530) 7,258 6,728 (25,593) (18,865)

(Surplus) or deficit 17,379 (12,039) 5,340 (24,159) (18,539)

Opening GF and HR Balance 31 March 2022 (43,340)

Closing GF and HRA Balance 31 March 2023 (38,000)

Restatement due to restructuring of Council and reporting at the Service Structure level.

45

6. Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis

2023/24
Depreciation/

impairment
reported at

Service level

Other adjustments
in relation to

management
reporting

Total to arrive at
the amount

charged to the GF
and HRA

Adjustments for
capital purposes

Net change for the
Pension

Adjustment

Net change for
Pooled

Investments

Net change for
Collection Fund

Section 31 Grant

Total Adjustment
between funding

and accounting
basis

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Finance and IT (61) (1,270) (1,331) 61 3 0 0 64
HR, Customer Services, Comms and Digitalisatio (107) 27 (80) 107 (148) 0 0 (41)
Housing (59) 686 627 1,101 (174) 0 0 927
Environmental Health 0 (47) (47) 0 (106) 0 0 (106)
Port Health (36) (302) (338) 36 (220) 0 0 (184)
Environment, Property and Recreation (2,530) 8,044 5,514 (1,484) (426) 0 0 (1,910)
Planning and Development (46) (872) (918) 46 (314) 0 0 (268)
Corporate Management Costs 0 436 436 0 (103) 0 0 (103)
Head of Economic Development (10) 122 112 159 (56) 0 0 103
Head of Development 0 (13) (13) 0 (49) 0 0 (49)
Head of Performance and Policy 0 (47) (47) 0 (67) 0 0 (67)
Solicitor to The Council and Monitoring Officer 0 161 161 0 (112) 0 0 (112)

Local Authority Housing (HRA) (9,106) (6,152) (15,258) 15,465 (333) 0 0 15,132
Non distributed costs 0 1,494 1,494 0 0 0 0 0

Net Cost of Service (11,955) 2,267 (9,688) 15,491 (2,105) 0 0 13,386

Other Income & Expenditure 0 (9,426) (9,426) (23,255) 163 (53) (946) (24,091)

Total (11,955) (7,159) (19,114) (7,764) (1,942) (53) (946) (10,705)

46

Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis continued

Restated
2022/23

Depreciation/
impairment

reported at Head
level

Other adjustments
in relation to

management
reporting

Total to arrive at
the amount

charged to the GF
and HRA

Adjustments for
capital purposes

Net change for the
Pension

Adjustment

Net change for
Pooled

Investments
Other differences

Total Adjustment
between funding

and accounting
basis

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Finance and IT (40) (1,820) (1,860) 41 134 0 0 175
HR, Customer Services, Comms and Digitalisatio (133) 71 (62) 133 63 0 0 196
Housing (43) (1,605) (1,648) 1,470 56 0 0 1,526
Environmental Health 0 (2,202) (2,202) 1,777 195 0 0 1,972
Port Health Manager (137) (823) (960) 0 0 0 0
Environment, Property and Recreation (2,182) 3,363 1,181 3,638 162 0 0 3,800
Planning and Development (42) 385 343 42 133 0 0 175
Corporate Management Costs 0 (14) (14) 0 33 0 0 33
Head of Economic Development (5) 540 535 5 18 0 0 23
Head of Performance and Policy 0 472 472 0 25 0 0 25
Solicitor to The Council and Monitoring Officer 0 45 45 2 41 0 0 43
Head of Development 0 0 0 0 0
Local Authority Housing (HRA) (7,590) (9,164) (16,754) (6,725) 122 0 0 (6,603)
Non distributed costs 0 1,907 1,907 0 69 0 0 69

Net Cost of Service (10,172) (8,845) (19,017) 383 1,051 0 0 1,434

Other Income & Expenditure 0 7,258 7,258 (26,016) 1,263 4,403 (5,243) (25,593)

Total (10,172) (1,587) (11,759) (25,633) 2,314 4,403 (5,243) (24,159)

47

Telling the story - Prior year adjustment of statement

This year the presentation of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement has changed, during 2023/24 Ashford Borough
Council has made changes to the organisation as you can see below.

Restatement of the 2022/23 CIES cost of services.

Finance and IT

HR, Customer
Service,

Comms and
Digitalisation

Housing
Safety

Wellbeing and
Port

Environment,
Property and
Recreation

Planning and
Development

Corporate
Management

Costs

Head of
Economic

Development

Head of
Performance
and Policy

Solicitor to the
Council and
Monitoring

Officer

Non distributed
costs

Cost of service
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Finance and IT (135) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (135)
HR, Customer Service, Comms and Digitalisation 0 524 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 524
Housing 0 0 2,027 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,027
Environmental Health 0 0 0 1,658 (1,216) 0 0 0 0 0 442
Port Health 0 0 0 0 (1,082) 0 0 0 0 0 (1,082)
Environment, Property and Recreation 0 0 0 0 11,876 0 0 0 0 0 11,876
Planning and Development 0 0 0 0 0 3,043 0 0 0 0 3,043
Corporate Management Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,511 0 0 0 1,511
Head of Economic Development 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,218 0 0 1,218
Head of Development 0 0 45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45
Head of Performance and Policy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,833 0 1,833
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 331 331
Non distributed costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (21,307) (21,307)
Cost of Services (135) 524 2,072 1,658 9,578 3,043 1,511 1,218 1,833 331 (21,307) 326

48

7. Expenditure and Income Analysed by Nature

2022/23

Totals per
CI&ES

Totals per
CI&ES

£'000 £'000

(52,098) Fees, charges and other service income (54,357)
(36,942) Grants (32,985)

(89,040) Total Income (87,342)

31,639 Employees 29,524
14,299 Premises 16,816
46,710 Supplies and Services 46,800

868 Transport 748
(14,690) Recharged to other accounts (14,865)
11,329 Recharged from other accounts 11,321

(794) Capital Charges 22,856
5 Transfers To/From Reserves (416)

89,366 Total Expenditure 112,784